

MATT MUNSON, matt@mamunsonlaw.com, Utah Bar No. 12602
Attorney for Plaintiff
M. A. Munson Law
970 South Sage Drive, Suite 109
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (435) 216-6821

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, dms@pacificlegal.org, Cal. Bar No. 235101
(pro hac vice)

JONATHAN WOOD, jw@pacificlegal.org, Cal. Bar No. 285229
(pro hac vice)

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF
PROPERTY OWNERS,

Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB

Petitioner and Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE;
et al.,

Respondents and Defendants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF'S
COMBINED RESPONSE AND
REPLY TO FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' AND
RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR'S
OPPOSITIONS TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Honorable Dee Benson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. PETPO HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE APPLICATION OF THE SPECIAL 4(d) RULE TO PRIVATE PROPERTY | 4 |
| II. THE SPECIAL 4(d) RULE CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE | 6 |
| A. The Special 4(d) Rule Is Not a Regulation of Economic Activity | 8 |
| B. The Absence of a Jurisdictional Element and Legislative Findings Undermine the Special 4(d) Rule’s Constitutionality | 10 |
| C. Any Connection Between Utah Prairie Dog Takes and Interstate Commerce Is Attenuated. | 10 |
| III. THE SPECIAL 4(d) RULE CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE AS A COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY SCHEME | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) | 17 |
| <i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 1, 3, 10, 14-17 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 5 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) | 1, 14, 16-17 |
| <i>Okla. Hosp. Ass’n v. Okla. Publ’g Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1421 (10th Cir. 1984) | 5 |
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) | 10 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 2, 9 |
| <i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) | 2 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) | 2, 17 |
| <i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 1, 8-10, 13, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 1, 6, 11-15 |
| <i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) | 3 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Wyo. Sawmills v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Wyo. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006) | 6-7 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 668-668c | 17 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) | 16 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990) | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) | 3 |
| Utah Admin. Code R657-19-6 | 6 |
| Utah Admin. Code R657-19-7 | 6 |
| Utah Admin. Code R657-48-2(o) | 5 |

Regulation

| | |
|----------------------------|-------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.31 | 4, 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g) | 3, 11 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 | 11-12 |
|---------------------------------------|-------|

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005) | 13 |
| Nagle, John Copeland, <i>The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-Loving Fly</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 174 (1998) | 13 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Opening Brief, <i>Wyoming v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 05-8026, 2005 WL 2367705 (10th Cir. June 20, 2005) | 7 |
| World Bank, Purchasing Power Parity Gross National Income by Country 2012, http://www.data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.MKTP.PP.CD (last visited Mar. 17, 2014) | 12 |

Pursuant to this Court's August 14, 2013, scheduling order, ECF No. 46, People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners (PETPO) files this combined Response and Reply to the Responses and Cross-motions for Summary Judgment filed by United States Fish and Wildlife, *et al.* (Federal Defendants), ECF No. 56, and Friends of Animals, ECF No. 58.
